## WASSERMAN COMDEN CASSELMAN & PEARSON LLP Form SC 13D

January 07, 2003

OMB APPROVAL OMB Number: 3235-0145 Expires: October 31, 2002

Estimated average burden hours per response ... 14.90

UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION Washington, D.C. 20549

SCHEDULE 13D Under the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 (Amendment No)*
Cytrx Corporation
(Name of Issuer)
Common Stock
(Title of Class of Securities)
232828 30 1
(CUSIP Number)
Steven A. Kriegsman 11726 San Vincente Boulevard, Suite 650 Los Angeles, CA 90049 (310) 826-5449
(Name, Address and Telephone Number of Person Authorized to Receive Notices and Communications)
As of July 15, 2002
(Date of Event which Requires Filing of this Statement)

If the filing person has previously filed a statement on Schedule 13G to report the acquisition that is the subject of this Schedule 13D, and is filing this schedule because of Sections 240.13d-1(c), 240.13d-1(f) or 240.13d-1(g), check the following box. [ ]

Note: Schedules filed in paper format shall include a signed original and five copies of the schedule, including all exhibits. See Section 240.13d-7 for other parties to whom copies are to be sent.

\* The remainder of this cover page shall be filled out for a reporting person's initial filing on this form with respect to the subject class of securities, and for any subsequent amendment containing information which would alter disclosures provided in a prior cover page.

The information required on the remainder of this cover page shall not be deemed to be "filed" for the purpose of Section 18 of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 ("Act") or otherwise subject to the liabilities of that section of the Act but shall be subject to all other provisions of the Act (however, see the Notes).

Persons who respond to the collection of Information contained in this form are not required to respond unless the form displays a currently valid OMB control number.

SEC 1748	(03-00	))								
CUSIP No.	23282	28 30	1							
1. persons (			_	ng Persor	is. I.R.S.	Iden	 tificati	on Nos.	of a	above
	Wassen	rman,	Comden,	Casselman	& Pearson,					
2.	Check	the	Appropri	ate Box if	a Member	of a G	roup (Se	e Instruc	 ction:	s)
	(a)									
	(b)									
3.	SEC U	Jse O	 nly 							
4.	Sour	ce of	 Funds Se	ee Instruct	ions.					
5.		or 2		re of Legal	Proceedi			Pursuant		
6.	Citiz	zensh	ip or Pla	ce of Orga	nization 	Calif	ornia			
Number of Shares Be		7.	Sole Vot	ing Power -						
ficially Owned by		8.	Shared V	oting Powe	er 	0				
Reporting Person Wi	ſ	9.	Sole Dis	spositive P	ower					
rerson wi	. СП	10.	Shared D	)ispositive	Power	0				
11.	Aggre	egate	Amount B	Beneficiall	y Owned by	Each	Reportin	g Person		
		345,								
12.		if i	the Aggre		 it in Row (					

13.	Percent o	of Class Represer	nted l	by Amount in Ro	v (11) 1 	.6%				
14.	Type of I	Reporting Person	(See	Instructions)	P	N				
				2						
SEC 1748 (	03-00)									
CUSIP No.	232828 30	) 1 								
1. persons (e		f Reporting Peronly).	sons	. I.R.S. Ident	ification	Nos. c	of above			
T -	he Cassel	lman Family Trust	Date	ed August 5, 199	96					
2.	Check the	e Appropriate Box	 x if a	a Member of a G	coup (See I	nstructi	.ons)			
	(b)									
3.	SEC Use (	 Only 								
4.	Source of	f Funds See Insti	ructio	ons. 00						
	Check if 2(d) or 2	Disclosure of Le	egal	Proceedings Re	equired Pu	rsuant t	o Items			
6.	Citizens	nip or Place of (	 )rgan: 	ization United	l States					
Number of	7.	Sole Voting Pow	 ver 2		ing 39,064	warrants	3)			
Shares Ben ficially b	у 8.	Shared Voting B	ower	345,000						
Owned by E Reporting	9.	Sole Dispositiv	re Por	wer 297,578 (inc	 cluding 39,	064 warr	ants)			
Person Wit	n 10.	Shared Disposit	cive 1	Power 345,000						
11.	Aggregate	e Amount Benefic	ally			erson				
	297,578	3 (including 39,0	064 wa	arrants) 						
12.	 Check if	the Aggregate Ar	 nount	in Row (11) Exc	cludes Cert	ain shar	es (See			

	Insti	ructio	ons) 					
13.	Perce	ent o	f Class Represented by Amount in Row (11) 1.4%					
14.	Type 	of Re	eporting Person (See Instructions) 00					
			3					
SEC 1748 (	(03-00	0)						
CUSIP No.	23282	28 30	1 					
1. persons (e			Reporting Persons. I.R.S. Identification Nos. of above					
T -	he Pe	earson	n Family Trust Dated July 3, 1991					
2.	Check		Appropriate Box if a Member of a Group (See Instructions)					
	(b)							
3.	SEC (	Jse O						
4.	Sour	ce of	Funds See Instructions. 00					
5.		 k if I or 2	Disclosure of Legal Proceedings Required Pursuant to Items					
6.	Citiz	zensh	ip or Place of Organization United States					
 Number of		7.	Sole Voting Power 355,025 (including 39,065 warrants)					
Shares Ben ficially b		8.	Shared Voting Power 345,000					
Owned by E Reporting	lach	9.	Sole Dispositive Power 355,025 (including 39,065 warrants)					
Person Wit	h							
11.	Aggre	egate	Amount Beneficially Owned by Each Reporting Person					

 Aggregate Amount Beneficially Owned by Each Reporting Person 355,025 (including 39,065 warrants)

12.		k if	che Aggreg ons)		t in Row							
13.	Perce	ent o	f Class Re	 presented	by Amour	nt in	Row		1.7			
14.	Type	of R	eporting P	erson (Se	e Instruc				00			
					4							
SEC 1748	(03-00	0)										
CUSIP No.	23282	28 30	1									
1. persons (			Reportin	g Person	s. I.R.S	 S. Id	denti	ficat	ion N	os.	of a	bove
	The LS	SC Fai	mily Trust	Dated Mag	y 17, 199	96						
2.	(a) (b)	X	Appropria									
3.	SEC (	Jse 0:	 nly 									
4.	Sour	ce of	Funds See	Instruct		C						
5.		or 2	Disclosure (e)	of Legal								
6.			ip or Plac		-				 S 			
Number of Shares Be		7.	Sole Voti	ng Power			_		21 war			
ficially   Owned by	bу	8.	Shared Vo	ting Powe	r 345,00							
Reporting Person Wit		9.	Sole Disp	ositive P		L92 (i	nclu	ding		warr	ants	
- 313311 111		10.	Shared Di	spositive	Power 34	15 <b>,</b> 000	)					

11.	Aggre	egate	Amoun	t Bene	eficia	ally	Owned	l by	Eacl	h Re	port	ing	Pers	on		
	99 <b>,</b>	192	(inclu	ding 1	3,021	wai	rrants	;)								
12.		if t	the Agons)	gregat	e Amo	unt	in Ro	ow (1	1) 1	Excl	udes	Ce	 rtain 	sha	res	(See
13.	Perce	ent of	f Clas	s Repr	esent	ed k	oy Amo	unt	in l	Row	(11)		0.5% 			
14.	Type	of Re	eporti	ng Per	son (	See	Insti	ucti	ons				00			
							5									
SEC 1748	(03-00	0)														
CUSIP No.	23282	28 30	1													
1. persons (			Repo	 rting	Pers	sons.	. I.F	.s.	Ide	enti	fica	ıtioı	n No	s.	of a	above
	The Wa	asserr	nan Fai	mily T	rust	Date	ed May	6, 	199	3						
2.	(a) (b)		Appro	 priate 						Gro	oup (	See	Inst	ruct	ions	5)
3.	SEC U	Jse Or	 nly 													
4.	Sour	ce of	Funds	See I	nstru	 uctio	ons.		00	 0 						
5.		or 2	Disclo (e)				Proce									
6.	Citiz	zenshi	ip or l				izatio									
Number of Shares Be	ene-	7.		Voting					ncl	udir	ıg 39	,06	4 war	rant	.s) 	
ficially Owned by	_	8.	Share	d Voti	ng Po	wer -	345 <b>,</b>	000								
Reporting Person Wi	J	9.	Sole 1	Dispos	itive	e Pov	wer 29	7,57	8 (:	incl	udin	ıg 3!	9,064	war	rant	s)
TOTOOH WI	- 011	10.	Share	d Disp	ositi	ve I	Power	345,	000							

	11.	Aggregate Amount Beneficially Owned by Each Reporting Person 297,578 (including 39,064 warrants)								
	12.	Check if the Aggregate Amount in Row (11) Excludes Certain shares (See Instructions)								
	13.	Percent of Class Represented by Amount in Row (11) 1.4%								
	14.	Type of Reporting Person (See Instructions) 00								
		6								
I.	Secu	rity and Issuer								
	("Co "Cyt loca	This Schedule 13D is filed with respect to Common Stock, \$0.001 par value ("Common Stock"), of CytRx Corporation, a Delaware corporation (hereinafter "CytRx" or the "Issuer"). The Issuer's principal executive offices are now located at 11726 San Vicente Boulevard, Suite 650, Los Angeles, California 90049.								
II.	Identity and Background.									
	(a)	Casselman & Pearson LLP, a California limited liability partnership ("WCCP"), and by the family trusts (the "Trusts") of WCCP's equity								
		partners, Steve K. Wasserman, Leonard J. Comden, David B. Casselman, and Clifford H. Pearson. The entity and the four Trusts are sometimes								

- collectively hereinafter referred to as the "Filing Persons."
- (b) Residence or business address: The Filing Persons' business address is
- 5567 Reseda Blvd., Suite 330, Tarzana, CA 91357.
- (c) Present Principal Occupation or Employment: Each of the Trust Filing \_\_\_\_\_
  - Persons has as one of its co-trustees an attorney at law licensed to practice before the courts of the State of California, and all such attorneys do so through WCCP.
- (d) Criminal Convictions: During the last five years, none of the Filing
  - Persons have been convicted in a criminal proceeding (excluding traffic violations or similar misdemeanors).
- (e) Securities Injunctions: During the last five years, none of the Filing \_\_\_\_\_
  - Persons have been a party to a civil proceeding of a judicial or administrative body of a competent jurisdiction as a result of which

he or it was or is subject to a judgment, decree, or a final order enjoining future violations of or prohibiting or mandating activities subject to federal or state securities laws or finding any violation with respect to such laws.

### III. Source and Amount of Funds or Other Consideration.

The Filing Persons have the right to receive shares of the Issuer's Common Stock in exchange for their surrender of shares of the capital stock of Global Genomics Capital, Inc., a California corporation, presently held by all Filing Persons, upon consummation of a merger (the "Merger") pursuant to an agreement entered into by and between the Issuer and GGC as of February 11, 2002.

### IV. Purpose of Transaction.

Assuming and upon consummation of the Merger, the Filing Persons' shares in GGC will be canceled, and they will be issued in exchange therefor a total

7

(assuming a final exchange ratio\* of 0.715 computed pursuant to the Merger agreement) of 1,106,821 shares of the Issuer's Common Stock. In addition, WCCP shall receive 100,000 shares of the issuer's Common Stock in consideration of services rendered by WCCP to GGC as GGC's outside legal counsel in connection with the Merger. And finally, assuming and upon consummation of the Merger, CytRx will assume warrants held by the individual Filing Persons to acquire shares of GGC common stock that will then entitle those Filing Persons to acquire an additional 130,214 shares of CytRx Common Stock. At the effective time of the Merger, the Filing Persons will cease service as outside legal counsel to GGC, and the service of Mr. Pearson on GGC's board of directors will end.

\* Pursuant to the Merger agreement, the exchange ratio will be calculated as of the effective time of the Merger by dividing the 9,962,881 shares of the Issuer's Common Stock to be exchanged for all shares of GGC, by the total shares of GGC then (i) issued and outstanding and also (ii) those

issuable upon the exercise of any warrants or stock options for GGC common stock. As of the date hereof, the exchange ratio is expected to be 0.715.

None of the Filing Persons  $\,$  currently has any plan or proposal that relates to or would result in:

- (a) The acquisition by any person of additional securities of the Issuer, or the disposition of securities of the Issuer;
- (b) An extraordinary corporate transaction, such as a merger, reorganization, or liquidation, involving CytRx or any of its

- subsidiaries;
- (c) A sale or transfer of a material amount of assets of CytRx or any of its subsidiaries;
- (d) Any change in the present board of directors or management of CytRx, including any plans or proposals to change the number or term of directors or to fill any existing vacancies on the board;
- (e) Any material change in the present capitalization or dividend policy of CytRx;
- (f) Any other material change in CytRx's business or corporate structure;
- (g) Changes in CytRx's charter, bylaws, or instruments corresponding thereto or other actions which may impede the acquisition of control of CytRx by any person;
- (h) Causing a class of securities of CytRx to be delisted from a national securities exchange or to cease to be authorized to be quoted in any inter-dealer quotation system of a registered national securities association;
- (i) A class of equity securities of CytRx becoming eligible for termination of registration pursuant to Section 12(g)(4) of the Act; or
- (j) Any actions similar to any of those enumerated above.

8

# V. Interest in Securities of the Issuer.

- (a) Assuming and upon consummation of the Merger, the Filing Persons collectively shall beneficially own (again assuming an exchange ratio of 0.715) 1,206,821 shares of the Issuer's Common Stock, plus an additional 130,214 shares of the Issuer's Common Stock issuable upon exercise of warrants, and thus they may be deemed for the purposes of Section 13(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended, to currently be the beneficial owner of these shares. The shares of the Issuer's Common Stock beneficially owned by the Filing Persons (excluding the shares issuable upon exercise of their warrants) would constitute approximately five percent (5%) of the Issuer's issued and outstanding shares upon consummation of the Merger (assuming all Issuer warrants are exercised). The Filing Persons shall not beneficially own any shares of the Issuer's Common Stock except those that they are entitled to receive in connection with the Merger and as compensation for legal services rendered. The individual Filing Persons shall have sole voting and dispositive power with respect to all of the shares of CytRx's Common Stock owned by all Filing Persons. Other GGC shareholders are also receiving shares of the Issuer pursuant to the Merger, and while the individual Filing Persons have certain preexisting business or personal relationships with some of these shareholders, there are no agreements with any of them regarding control of the Issuer or the acquisition, disposition, or voting of the Issuer's shares. Accordingly, the Filing Persons, themselves a group, disclaim membership in any group of any of such other shareholders.
- (b) See Item III above.
- (c) Not applicable.
- (d) Not applicable.

VI.	Cont	racts,	Arrangements,	Understandi	ngs, or Relationships With Respect to
			of the Issuer.		
	NT - 1	1	1. 7 .		
	Not	applica	ible.		
VII.			be Filed as Ex		
	The	followi	ng exhibits are	e incorporate	d by reference herein:
				9	
(Exh	ibits	, conti	nued)		
	(a)	(incor Statem	porated by remember $1.000-1.5$	eference from 5327 on Sched	dated as of February 11, 2002 m Annex A to the Issuer's Proxy ule 14A, as filed with the Securities ") on June 11, 2002).
	(b)	2002 the Is	(incorporated k	oy reference Statement No.	Plan of Merger, dated February 22, from pages A-55 to A-59 of Annex A to 000-15327 on Schedule 14A, as filed
				SIGNATU	RE
					our knowledge and belief, we certify ement is true, complete, and correct.
		y 15, 2			As of July 15, 2002
(Dat					(Date)
		rman Fa 6, 199	mily Trust 3		The LSC Family Trust Dated May 17, 1996
By:					By:
		(Signat	ure)		(Signature)
			nan, Co-Trustee		Leonard J. Comden, Co-Trustee
(Nam	e and	Title)			(Name and Title)
As o	f Jul	y 15, 2	2002		As of July 15, 2002

(Date)	(Date)		
The Casselman Family Trust Dated August 5, 1996		son Family Trust ly 3, 1991	
By:(Signature)	Ву:	(Signature)	
David B. Casselman, Co-Trustee	Clifford	H. Pearson, Co-Trustee	
(Name and Title)		d Title)	
	10		
(Signatures, continued)			
As of July 15, 2002			
(Date)	<del></del>		
Wasserman, Comden, Casselman & Pea A California Limited Liability Par			
Ву:			
(Signature) Clifford H. Pearson, Partner			
(Name and Title)			
#337089			